COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

MARVIN J. SOUTHARD, D.S.W.

Director

ROBIN KAY, Ph.D.
Chief Deputy Director

RODERICK SHANER, M.D.

GLORIA MOLINA

DON KNABE

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

MARK RIDLEY-THOMAS
ZEV YAROSLAVSKY

MICHAEL D. ANTONOVICH
DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH

Medical Director
550 SOUTH VERMONT AVENUE, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90020 Reply To: (213) 738-4601
Fax: (213) 386-1207
June 9, 2011

TO:

FROM: Marvin J. Southard,

Director of Mental Heélth

SUBJECT: MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AGREEMENTS/AMENDMENTS

Pursuant to the authority delegated to the Director of Mental Health by your Board, this
is notification of the execution of 76 Amendments to existing and/or new Legal Entity
(LE) Agreements, Specialized Agreements, Mental Health Services Act (MHSA)
Agreements, Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements (Individual and Group
Providers), Clinical Assessment programs and execution of ten (10) new Agreements
processed in the month of April 2011, as follows:

1.

Agreement (MH010081) with California State University Dominguez Hills is
being executed under the Affiliation Agreement for Student Professional
Development Programs. The term of the agreement will be March 28, 2011,
through June 30, 2015.

Agreement (MH010084) with Dominican University of California is being
executed under the Affiliation Agreement for Student Professional Development
Programs. The term of the agreement will be May 2, 2011, through June 30,
2015.

Agreement (MH060062) with University of Southern California dba USC
University Hospital is being executed under the Mental Health Services
Agreement. The term of the agreement will be March 1, 2011, through June 30,
2015.

Agreement (MH100317) with LAMP, Inc., is being executed under the
Technological Needs Project Funding Agreement. The term of the agreement
will be April 28, 2011, through June 30, 2016.

Agreement (MH190088) with Eli Lilly and Company is being executed under
the Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health and Eli Lilly and Company
Business Agreement. The term of the agreement will be October 24, 2011,
through April 23, 2012.

“To Enrich Lives Through Effective And Caring Service”

http:/idmb.jacounty.gov



Each Supervisor
June 9, 2011
Page 2

10.

1.

12.

Amendment No. 27 (MH010054) with The Regents of the University of
California, Los Angeles adds $96,000 for the expansion of services to include
research and program evaluation of the implementation of Mental Health
Services Act (MHSA) related to services under Addendum A, Section A2.4
{Additional Academic and Medical Teaching Services, Program Evaluation and
Research Focusing of Improving Services for Underserved Populations and
Geographic Areas with a Substantial component in conjunction with the National
Institute of Mental Health).

Amendment No. 3 (MH040097) with Downtown Women’s Center changes the
Administration Office of Downtown Women'’s Center from 325 South Los Angeles
Street, Los Angeles, CA 90013, to 442 South San Pedro Street, Los Angeles, CA
90013, and also changes Downtown Women's Center address where services
are being provided from 333 South Los Angeles Street, Los Angeles, CA 90013,
to 434 South San Pedro Street, Los Angeles, CA 90013.

Amendment No. 1 (MH050040) with California Institute for Mental Health
adds MHSA funds in the amount of $482,583 to the Total Compensation Amount
(TCA). For Fiscal Years (FYs) 2010-11 and 2011-12 combined, the TCA will be
increased by $482,583. The revised TCA will be $2,904,583.

Amendment No. 2 (MH060055) with St. Francis Medical Center cancels
contractor's eligibility to provide services under the Psychiatric Diversion
Program (PDP).

Amendment No. 8 (MH120561) with Child and Family Guidance Center
increases the Full Service Partnership (FSP) — Child Medi-Cal/Healthy Families
(HF) Funded Program in the amount of $215,938, with a revised Maximum
Contract Amount (MCA) of $25,600,284.

Amendment No. 5 (MH120627) with Exodus Recovery, Inc., reduces MHSA
Urgent Care Centers/Crisis Resolution Services Medi-Cal by $723,298 and
increases MHSA Urgent Care Centers/Crisis Resolution Services Non-Medi-
Cal/Indigent by $292,325, with a revised MCA of $13,598,665.

Amendment No. 6 (MH120627) with Exodus Recovery Inc. adds a one-time
fund of $325,308 to MHSA Urgent Care Centers/Crisis Resolution Services Non-
Medi-Cal/Indigent to provide additional indigent services for the Eastside and
Westside Urgent Care Center under Provider Nos. 7646 and 7783, with a revised
MCA of $13,923,973.



Each Supervisor
June 9, 2011
Page 3

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Amendment No. 12 (MH120666) with Special Service for Groups decreases
the MHSA FSP-Child Non-Medi-Cal/Indigent Funded Program in the amount of
$16,000; increases the MHSA FSF~Child Medi-Cal/HF Funded Program in the
amount of $286,482; decreases the MHSA FSP-Transition Age Youth (TAY)
Non-Medi-Cal/Indigent Funded Program in the amount of $80,892; increases the
MHSA FSP-TAY Medi-Cal/HF Funded Program in the amount of $326,000;
decreases the MHSA FSP-Adult Non-Medi-Cal/Indigent Funded Program in the
amount of $105,000; increases the MHSA FSP-Adult Medi-CallHF Funded
Program in the amount of $197,971; decreases the MHSA FSP-Older Adult Non-
Medi-Cal/Indigent Funded Program in the amount of $4,849; increases the
MHSA FSP—Older Adult Medi-Cal/HF Funded Program in the amount of $12,000;
increases the MHSA Field Capable Clinical Services (FCCS) Non-Medi-
Cal/indigent Funded Program in the amount of $25,000, with a revised MCA of
$29,242,074.

Amendment No. 4 (MH120679) with Telecare Corporation decreases MHSA
FSP Adult Non-Medi-Cal/Indigent Maximum Program Amount (MPA) by $47,512
and increases MHSA FSP Adult Medi-Cal/lHF MPA by $117,575 for a net
increase of $70,063, with a revised MPA of $9,773,057.

Amendment No. 1 (MH140065) with Provo Canyon School, Inc., adds new
service sites located at 4501 North University Avenue, Provo, Utah 84604, and
763 North 1650 West, Springville, Utah 84663, for mental health services to
children and adolescents between the ages of 0-22 years of age. Contractor has
a daily rate of $95.00 for the provision of on-site mental health treatment services
to emotionally disturbed children/adolescent clients placed into Out-of-State Child
Placement programs.

Amendment No. 2 (MH160122) with Western Ferndale, Inc. dba Western
Ferndale Board and Care creates a new permanent revenue source,
administered by the State Department of Mental Health (SDMH), for the
transformation and expanded delivery of mental health services provided by
State and county agencies and requires the development of integrated plans for
prevention, innovation, and system of care services.

Amendment No. 2 (MH200123) with Korean Health, Education, Information
and Research Center aka KHEIR Center adds new provisions to the
Agreement pursuant to the new Ordinance No. 2009-0026 (Los Angeles County
Code 2.206), Defaulted Property Tax Reduction Program; and amends
Agreement to modify Paragraph 28.0 (TERMINATION FOR DEFAULT) to
include language in sub paragraph 28.4 on “TERMINATION FOR BREACH OF



Each Supervisor
June 9, 2011
Page 4

WARRANTY TO MAINTAIN COMPLIANCE WITH COUNTY'S DEFAULTED
PROPERTY TAX REDUCTION PROGRAM.”

The following five (5) Agreements (18 to 22) are being executed under MHSA
Master Agreement. The term of the Agreement will be from April 2011 through
June 30, 2011:

18. Agreement (MH200122) with Procovery Insfitute, Inc.

19. Agreement (MH200123) with Korean Health, Education, Information and
Research Center aka KHEIR Center

20. Agreement (MH200124) with Idom Industries, Inc.

21. Agreement (MH200126) with National Asian Pacific American Families
Against Substance Abuse, Inc.

22. Agreement (MH200127) with Universal Love Foundation

The following three (3) Amendments to MHSA Master Agreements (23 to 25)
revise language pertaining to “Contractor’s Obligations as Business Associate
Under the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) of 1996
and the Health Information Technology for Economic and Clinical Health
(HITECH) Act (Business Associate Agreement) to bring the Agreement into
compliance with changes in HIPAA laws and regulations:

23. Amendment No. 1 (MH200123) with Korean Health, Education, Information
and Research Center aka KHEIR Center

24. Amendment No. 1 (MH200124) with Idom Industries, Inc.
25. Amendment No. 1 (MH200127) with Universal Love

The following two (2) Amendments to LE Agreements (26 and 27) transform and
implement efforts of MHSA Community Services and Supports (CSS) and
Prevention and Early Intervention (PEl) plans:

26. Amendment No. 11 (MH120582) with PROTOTYPES, Centers for Innovation
in Health, Mental Health and Social Services decreases MHSA FSP TAY Non-
Calllndigent funds in the amount of $40,000; decreases FSP Adults Non-Medi-
Cal/Indigent funds in the amount of $50,000; increases MHSA Wellness/Client-



Each Supervisor
June 9, 2011
Page 5

Run Centers Medi-Cal/HF funds in the amount of $98,985; and adds
Wellness/Client Run Centers Non-Medi-Cal/Indigent funds in the amount of
$50,000, with a revised MCA of $6,434,122.

27. Amendment No. 14 (MH120666) with Special Service for Groups modifies
funds among Funded Programs and between Non-Medi-Cal/Indigent and Medi-
Cal/HF funds through the execution of a one-time mid-year adjustment for a total
combined funding increase in the amount of $306,840 for FY 2010-11 only, with
a revised MCA of $29,548,914.

The following two (2) Amendments to Specialized Agreements (28 and 29) provide
revised language pertaining to “Contractor’s Obligations as a Business Associate
Under the HIPAA of 1996 and the HITECH Act (Business Associate Agreement)”
to bring the Agreement into compliance with changes in HIPAA laws and
regulations:

28. Amendment No. 1 (MH200122) with Procovery Institute, Inc.

29. Amendment No. 1 (MH200126) with National Asian Pacific American
Families Against Substance Abuse, Inc.

The following four (4) Amendments to Specialized Agreements (30 to 33) amend
Agreement to add new provisions to the Agreement pursuant to the new
Ordinance No. 2009-0026 (Los Angeles County Code 2.206), Defaulted Property
Tax Reduction Program and amend Agreement to modify Paragraph 28.0
TERMINATION FOR DEFAULT to include language in subparagraph 28.4 on
“TERMINATION FOR BREACH OF WARRANTY TO MAINTAIN COMPLIANCE WITH
COUNTY'’S DEFAULTED PROPERTY TAX REDUCTION PROGRAM":

30. Amendment No. 2 (MH200122) with Procovery Institute, Inc.
31. Amendment No. 2 (MH200124) with Idom Industries, Inc.

32. Amendment No. 2 (MH200126) with National Asian Pacific American
Families Against Substance Abuse, Inc.

33. Amendment No. 2 (MH200127) with Universal Love Foundation



Each Supervisor
June 9, 2011
Page 6

The following eight (8) Amendments to LE Agreements (34 to 41) increase Other
MHS Medi-Cal/HF MPA and the MCA to restore a portion of previously curtailed
funds:

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

Amendment No. 26 (MH010054) with The Regents of the University of
California, Los Angeles (UCLA) - Ties for Adoption in the amount of
$167,581, with a revised MCA of $1,516,603.

Amendment No. 4 (MH120560) with Cedars-Sinai Medical Center in the
amount of $100,145, with a revised MCA for FYs 2010-11, 2011-12, and 2012-13
of $1,045,692, $1,033,590, and $1,033,590, respectively.

Amendment No. 4 (MH120568) with Exceptional Children’s Foundation in
the amount of $67,409, with a revised MCA for FY 2010-11 of $1,023,916 and
FYs 2011-12 and 2012-13 of $1,003,827.

Amendment No. 8 (MH120579) with Pacific Asian Counseling Services in the
amount of $87,639, with a revised MCA for FYs 2010-11, 2011-12, and 2012-13
of $2,655,431, $1,981,996, and $1,981,996, respectively.

Amendment No. 4 (MH120581) with Pediatric & Family Medical Center dba
Eisner in the amount of $46,831, with a revised MCA for FYs 2010-11, 2011-12,
and 2012-13 of $812,644, $796,051, and $796,051, respectively.

Amendment No. 5 (MH120655) with Pacific Lodge Youth Services in the
amount of $97,873, with a revised MCA for FYs 2010-11 and 2011-12 in the
amount of $1,745,504 and $1,720,169, respectively.

Amendment No. 4 (MH120656) with Para Los Ninos in the amount of $81,224
for FYs 2010-11 and 2011-12, with a revised MCA in the amount of $1,188,308
and $1,165,718, respectively.

Amendment No. 4 (MH 120687) with Trinity Youth Services in the amount of
$80,647, with a revised MCA in the amount of $1,052,201.



Each Supervisor
June 9, 2011
Page 7

The following twenty (20) Amendments to LE Agreements (42 to 61) add one-time
(PEl) funding for training to implement Evidence-Based Practices (EBPs),
Promising Practices (PPs), Community-Defined Evidence (CDE), and/or other PEI
programs:

42.

43.

45,

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

Amendment No. 25 (MH010054) with The Regents of the University of
California, Los Angeles (UCLA) — Ties for Adoption in the amount of $14,172,
with a revised MCA of $1,349,022.

Amendment No. 3 (MH120560) with Cedars-Sinai Medical Center in the
amount of $12,102, with a revised MCA of $945,547.

Amendment No. 4 (MH120565) with Dubnoff Center for Child Development
and Educational Therapy in the amount of $29,976, with a revised MCA of
$2,871,116.

Amendment No. 3 (MH120568) with Exceptional Children’s Foundation in
the amount of $20,089, with a revised MCA of $956,507.

Amendment No. 7 (MH120579) with Pacific Asian Services in the amount of
$26,696, with a revised MCA of $2,567,792.

Amendment No. 3 (MH120581) with Pediatric & Family Medical Center dba
Eisner in the amount of $16,593, with a revised MCA of $754,813.

Amendment No. 3 (MH120592) with VIP Community Mental Health Center,
Inc. (VIP CMHC) in the amount of $72,723, with a revised MCA of $6,771,627.

Amendment No. 10 (MH120599) with Alma Family Services in the amount of
$35,753, with a revised MCA of $7,530,740.

Amendment No. 5 (MH120606) with Bienvenidos Children’s Center, Inc., in
the amount of $40,458, with a revised MCA of $5,317,328.

Amendment No. 5 (MH120614) with Children’s Bureau of Southern
California in the amount of $155,647, with a revised MCA of $13,998,496.

Amendment No. 8 (MH120620) with Didi Hirsch Psychiatric Service in the
amount of $427,618, with a revised MCA of $22,390,370.



Each Supervisor

June 9, 2011

Page 8

53. Amendment No. 7 (MH120634) with Hathaway-Sycamores Child and Family
Services in the amount of $193,835, with a revised MCA of $39,121,283.

54. Amendment No. 6 (MH120640) with Institute for Multicultural Counseling
and Education Services, Inc., (LM.C.E.S.) in the amount of $15,783, with a
revised MCA of $2,723,288.

§5. Amendment No. 4 (MH120655) with Pacific Lodge Youth Services in the
amount of $25,335, with a revised MCA of $1,647.631.

56. Amendment No. 3 (MH120656) with Para Los Ninos in the amount of $22,590,
with a revised MCA of $1,107,084.

57. Amendment No. 9 (MH120658) with Penny Lane Centers in the amount of
$155,204, with a revised MCA of $21,100,701.

58. Amendment No. 6 (MH120659) with Personal Involvement Center, Inc., in the
amount of $23,594, with a revised MCA of $3,068,398.

59. Amendment No. 4 (MH120661) with Rosemary Children’s Services in the
amount of $18,776, with a revised MCA of $2,144,334.

60. Amendment No. 4 (MH120676) with Sunbridge Harbor View Rehabilitation
Center, Inc., dba Harbor View Adolescent Center in the amount of $19,609,
with a revised MCA of $5,437,042.

61. Amendment No. 3 (MH120687) with Trinity Youth Services in the amount of

$18,296, with a revised MCA of $971,554.

The following twenty-five (25) Amendments to LE Agreements (62 to 86) revise
California Work Opportunity and Responsibility to Kids (CalWORKS) funding to
remove the one-sixth (1/6) monthly cap of allowable CalWORKS for the remaining
months of FY 2010-11. There will be no change to the MCA:

62.
63.
64.

Amendment No. 7 (MH120561) with Child and Family Guidance Center
Amendment No. 7 (MH120562) with Community Family Guidance Center

Amendment No. 3 (MH120567) with Emotional Health Association dba
SHARE! The Self-Help and Recovery Exchange



Each Supervisor

June 9, 2011

Page 9

65. Amendment No. 9 (MH120579) with Pacific Asian Counseling Services

66. Amendment No. 9 (MH120582) with Childrens Hospital Los Angeles

67. Amendment No. 9 (MH120584) with San Fernando Valley Community Mental
Health Center, Inc.

68. Amendment No. 13 (MH120586) with South Central Health and
Rehabilitation Program

69. Amendment No. 7 (MH120589) with Intercommunity Child Guidance Center
dba The Whole Child

70. Amendment No. 4 (MH120596) with 1763 Family Crisis Center

71. Amendment No. 11 (MH120599) with Alma Family Services

72. Amendment No. 9 (MH120601) with Amanecer Community Counseling
Services, Inc.

73. Amendment No. 9 (MH120612) with Child and Family Center

74. Amendment No. 9 (MH120615) with Childrens Hospital Los Angeles

75. Amendment No. 10 (MH120616) with Children’s Institute Inc.

76. Amendment No. 9 (MH120620) with Didi Hirsch Psychiatric Service

77. Amendment No. 9 (MH120622) with D’Veal Corporation dba D’Veal Family
and Youth Services

78. Amendment No. 8 (MH120625) with ENKI Health and Research Systems

79. Amendment No. 7 (MH120640) with .M.C.E.S.

80. Amendment No. 7 (MH120641) with Intercommunity Child Guidance Center
dba The Whole Child

81. Amendment No. 10 (MH120658) with Penny Lane Centers

82. Amendment No. 12 (MH120664) with SHIEL.DS For Families

83. Amendment No. 13 (MH120666) with Special Service for Groups



Each Supervisor
June 9, 2011
Page 10

84. Amendment No. 7 (MH120674) with Stirling Academy, Inc.

85. Amendment No. 7 (MH120680) with The Help Group Child and Family
Center

86. Amendment No. 9 (MH120681) with The Los Angeles Child Guidance Clinic

MJS:RK:MM:RK:ek



